OP \$240.00 2301

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM394266

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madison Capital Funding LLC		08/08/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	
Street Address:	242 Humboldt Court	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94089-1315	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	
Name:	Biomedical Structures, LLC	
Street Address:	60 Commerce Drive	
City:	Warwick	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	02886	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: RHODE ISLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2301754	MODIFIED POLYMER COMPONENTS, INC.	
Registration Number:	2272159	MPC	
Registration Number:	2227575	MODIFIED POLYMER COMPONENTS, INC.	
Registration Number:	2225321	MPC	
Registration Number:	2225320	MPC	
Registration Number:	2192306	ENDOLINER	
Registration Number:	2690053	MODIFIED POLYMER COMPONENTS	
Registration Number:	2872524	SCAFTEX	
Registration Number:	3299029	BIOFELT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2039757180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005849 FRAME: 0124

900374058

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-975-7505

Email: christina.london@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: Locke Lord LLP
Address Line 1: 201 Broad Street

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1568349.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina London
SIGNATURE:	/christina london/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Madison Capital Trademark Security Release#page1.tif source=Madison Capital Trademark Security Release#page2.tif source=Madison Capital Trademark Security Release#page3.tif source=Madison Capital Trademark Security Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of August 8, 2016 ("Effective Date") by Madison Capital Funding LLC ("Madison Capital"), as agent for all Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of Modified Polymer Components, Inc., a California corporation ("Modified Polymer"), Biomedical Structures, LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company (together with Modified Polymer, collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantors, Agent and the other parties party thereto entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 15, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 15, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantors mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated a to Agent, and granted to Agent, a security interest in all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5553/0877;

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Agent has consented to the release of the security interest in the Trademarks and the other Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Agent retains any such interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors, all of Agent's right, title and interest, now owned, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any security interest granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the each of the Trademarks. Such assignment, transfer and conveyance by Agent is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by Agent.
- 3. Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of Grantors. Agent authorizes Grantors (or their agent or designee) to file such documentation with

any applicable United States government officer as is necessary to effect the releases of the Trademark Collateral granted under the Trademark Security Agreement.

- 4. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.
- 5. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows.]

-2-

80956369_4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as Agent

Name: Title: Matt Graves

ETE MEDICAL, INC Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Signature Page

SCHEDULE 1

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Description	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Registration
Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	Trademark for the name "Modified Polymer Components, Inc."	2301754	12/21/99
Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	Trademark for the MPC logo with the bubbles	2272159	08/24/99
Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	renewal for the word mark "Modified Polymer Components, Inc."	2227575	03/02/99
Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	renewal for bubbles logo	2225321	02/23/99
Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	renewal for bubbles logo	2225320	02/23/99
Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	trademark on the word "Endoliner"	2192306	09/29/98
Modified Polymer Components, Inc.	amend the logo and remove "inc"	2690053	02/25/03
Biomedical Structures, LLC	Cancelled trademark on "Scaftex"	2872524	08/10/04
Biomedical Structures, LLC	Trademark for the work "Biofelt"	3299029	09/25/07

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

80956369_4

RECORDED: 08/09/2016